AGENDA ITEM No. (0.0Q,.

City of Garden Grove

INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMORANDUM

To: Matthew J. Fertal From: William E. Murray
Dept.: City Manager Dept.: Public Works
Subject: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO Date: January 10, 2012

AGREEMENT NO. D08-034 WITH THE
COUNTY OF ORANGE FOR PROPOSITION
1B FIRST ALLOCATION

OBJECTIVE
For City Council to approve Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. DO08-034
(Agreement) with the County of Orange (County) for redirecting $90,000 to the

Central Garden Grove Overlay Phase 111 Project.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

On June 10, 2008, the City entered into Agreement No. D08-034 to receive
Proposition 1B funding for various roadway improvements. Additionally, on July 28,
2009, the City Council approved Amendment No. 1 to this Agreement for receiving
an additional $300,000 for financing the Civic Center Dynamic Message Sign.

The City has experienced cost savings and funds are available to finance a portion
of the Central Garden Grove Street Rehabilitation (Overlay) Phase IIl Project.
Specifically, $90,000 of cost savings can be utilized to rehabilitate the following
street segments. All improvements would be completed by June 30, 2012.

¢ Pickett Avenue (Topaz to Chase)
+ Chase Street (Lampson to Pickett)
+« Topaz Street (Lampson to Pickett)

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no impact to the General Fund. Proposition 1B will fund these
improvements.



APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT NO. D08-034
WITH THE COUNTY OF ORANGE FOR PROPOSITION 1B

FIRST ALLOCATION

January 10, 2012

Page 2

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council:

e« Approve Amendment No. 2 to County Agreement No. D08-034 with the
County of Orange to redirect $90,000 to the Central Garden Grove Overlay
Phase III Project; and

the Agreement on behalf of the City.

By: Ana Neal
Administrative Analyst

Attachment: Amendment No. 2 to County Agreement No. D08-034

Recommended for Approval

Matthew Fertal
Gty Manager



Attachment

Amendment No. Z fo Agreement No. D08-034

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO PROPOSITION 1B CITY AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CITY AGREEMENT No._D08-034 (“Agreement”’} 15 made and
entered into this day of : , 2012, by and between the County
of Orange, California, a political subdivision of the State of California (“County”), and the City of
Garden Grove, a municipal corporation in the State of California (“City’). The County and City
shall sometimes be referred to separately as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2008 the County entered into Agreement No. D08-034 for the City to
receive as aid, a portion of the County’s Proposition 1B allocation in order to fund necessary
roadway improvements in the City that are in the general County interest; and

WHEREAS, on September 29, 2009 the County and City executed Amendment No. 1 to DO8-034,
which included providing City an additional $300,000 of County’s Proposition 1B funds to help
fund the City’s Civic Center Dynamic Message Sign Project; and

WHEREAS, these additional funds were deposited with the City on December 23, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City completed the Civic Center Dynamic Message Sign Project with a total cost of
$81,753.26, which resulted in $218,246.74 in unexpended Proposition 1B funds; and

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2011, the City provided written notification 10 the County of the
unexpended amount of Proposition 1B funds, and pursuant to Section LF of the Agreement,
enexpended funds must be returned to the County within a timely manner, and

WHEREAS, the City and County desire to redirect a portion of the unexpended Proposition 1B
_ fands in an amount totaling $90,000 to fund additional roadway and traffic safety improveiments
projects in the City that are in the general county interest] and

NOW, THEREFORBE, it is mutually understood and agreed by the Parties:

1. City will return.$128,246.74 in unexpended Proposition 1B funds to County within thirty (30)
calendar days of the County’s inveice.

2. Exhibit A of this Agreement, attached hereto, shall be revised to redirect a portioh of the
unexpended Proposition 1B funds in the amount of $90,000 to the City’s Central Garden Grove
Street Rehabilitation (Overlay) Phase I Project.

All other conditions and requirements of Agreement No. D08-034 remain in full force and efiect.

Page 1 of 3



Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. DO8-034

IN WITNESS WHERECF, City has caused this Agreement to be executed by its Mayor and attested
by its Clerk, on the dates written opposite their signatures, ali thereunto duly authorized by the City
Council, -

City of Garden Grove,
a municipal corporation

Date: - By:
: o Mayor
ATTEST: AFPROVED AS TO FORM:
By:

City Clerk _ City Atorney

Page 2 of 3



Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. D08-034

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County has caused this Agreement to be executed by the Chairman of
the Board of Supervisors and attested by its Clerk on the dates written opposite their sxgnatures all
thereunto duly authorized by the Board of Supervisors.

County of Orange,
a political subdivision of the State of California

Date: By:

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF APPROVED AS TO FORM:
THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED  COUNTY COUNSEL
TO THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

By: ' By:
Darlene J. Bloom Deputy
Cierk of the Board of Supervigors of
Orange County, California

Page 3 of 3



AR DS + ¥ UKD PEO-E0EE DUSLIABAOIE) LRRIREISIAIBY 0} SHISWDUBLINSIUewaaty AG0-L0AS NEFEZS 151~ SOIFASPEON 2 S139N5 IE90N\G1 JOUdsweiboigwuesfold peeyyy

| jo | sbed

97'e54' 12518 CIWLOL
Y BAOID)
00'000'06% uepIEs 3o A9 _ 111 eseUd (Aepen() vonelliqeySY SACID UspIED) [21UR)
o BAOID) BB BIOBDY DUE 1S Diong
9T'e9L 183 usples Jo AD 10 Uoioasialul sy e ubig afiessepy olBUAQ J8jus] DIAID
00°000'005% cghmwo“w 19 AepisnQ 8A01D USpPIED) |BAUSD f
00'000'005% cmEMWoMMu bmo SIUBLIBADIALY] UOOSSIBIU] SNUSAY YSEI | /O8NS MBIAlE
o BA0ID) _ _ UOIJBZIUOIUDUAS TUb)
00°000°00¢4 uspiesy jo AN owet} ‘1osfoid (g1]) swelsAg oujel] jusbiejul "palg Joqiey
o SA0ID) 1S IS0 oI PUB "PAIG
00°000°00L8 uspies Jo A Uoeag US9MIS( SUOBDIHDOI UBIPSI "PAlG 8ACID UBPIES)
, 10L3S10
uogesole gi “doid AsusbBy pes s31u7 9 3oefold um:owmimaww

Ammcmh‘o 10 fjuncg o} uoneooy 35a14) vopendosddy go-2002
aA0ID Uapies jo Al Ut s)0afold g) uopisodold papunj sbueip jo funon

(z uotsiney) v LIGIHX3

pEO~90Q ON 1uswsalBby 0} 7 "ON JuslpuaLIY



